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   Rating Withdrawn 
 

Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs. 9.75 Cr. 

Long Term Rating ACUITE B 

(Withdrawn) 

* Refer Annexure for details 

Rating Rationale 

Acuité has withdrawn its long-term rating of ‘ACUITE B’ (read as ACUITE B) on the Rs. 9.75 Cr bank  

facilities of Theos Metals Trada Private Limited (TMTPL).  

The rating withdrawal is in accordance with Acuité’s policy on withdrawal of rating and on account of 

request received from the company and no objection certificate received from the banker. 

Karnataka based, Theos Metals Trada Private Limited (Erstwhile Electine Arn Alloys Private Limited) was 

incorporated in 2014 and is promoted by Mr. M. V. Hanumanthaiah, Mr. H Lokesh and Mr. Syed Naseer. The 

company is engaged in manufacturing of lead alloys and lead products from old discarded batteries. The 

company started its operations from August 2017 and its manufacturing unit is located at Kolar district, 

Karnataka with an installed capacity of 20 MTPD. 

Analytical Approach 

Acuité has taken a standalone v iew of the business and financial risk profile of TMTPL to arrive at the 

rating. 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 

 

• Experienced promoters 

TMTPL was incorporated in 2014. The promoters of the company; Mr. M. V. Hanumanthaiah, Mr. H 

Lokesh and Mr. Syed Naseer have an experience of about a decade in the aforementioned line of 

business. The experience of the management has helped the company to develop healthy 

relationships with its customers and suppliers. The Company has reported a revenue of Rs.40 Cr for 

FY2021 (prov isional). Acuité believes that TMTPL will continue to benefit from the promoters’ 

established presence in the industry and its improv ing business risk profile over the medium term. 

 

Weaknesses 

 

• Below-average financial risk profile 
The company has a below-average financial risk profile marked by modest net worth, high gearing 

and average debt protection metrics. The net worth stood at Rs.1.31 Cr as on 31 March, 2020 as 
against Rs.0.93 on 31 March, 2019. The company has followed an aggressive financial policy in the 

past; the same is reflected through its high gearing levels of 7.12 times and Total outside liabilities to 
tangible net worth (TOL/TNW) as on March 31, 2020 v is-à-v is 12.12 times and 16.24 times as on March 

31, 2019. TMTPL’s debt protection metrics are moderate marked by interest coverage of 1.54 times 
and NCA/TD of 0.07 times for FY2020 as against 1.18  t imes and 0.04 time, respectively, for 

FY2019.Acuité believes that the financial risk profile of the company is likely to remain average over 
the medium term, on account of high gearing and average debt protection metrics.  

 
• Working capital intensive nature of operations 

TMTPL’s working capital operations continue to remain intensive as ev ident from the GCA of 108 

days during FY2020 as against 81 days in FY2019 due to an increase in inventory levels. The inventory 

holding period has increased to 97 days in FY2020 as against 63 days in FY2019. The working capital  

intensity  is  also  reflected  from  the  full  utilization  of  its  limits at 98 % during  the six months  ended 

March 2021 .Acuité expects the operations of the company to remain working capital intensive on 
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account of the high level of inventories to be maintained. 

 

 Liquidity Position: Stretched 

The company has stretched liquidity marked by low net cash accruals to its maturing debt 

obligations. The company generated cash accruals of Rs.0.74 crore for FY2020, with debt repayment 

obligations of Rs.0.55 crore for the same period. The cash accruals of the company are estimated to 

remain in the range of around Rs.075 crore to Rs.1.00 crore during FY2021-23 against debt repayment 

obligations of Rs.0.55-0.75 crore during in the same period. The firm’s working capital operations are 

moderately intensive, marked by GCA of 108 days for FY2020. The average bank limit utilization over 

the past six months ended March 2021 remained around ~98 percent. The current ratio stood at 0.89 

times and it has low cash and bank balances rs.0.03 Cr as on 31 March, 2020. Acuité believes that the 

liquidity of the company is likely to remain stretched over the medium term on account of low cash 

accruals against its debt repayments over the medium term. 

 

Rating Sensitivities 

 Scale of operations increase substantially with stable profitability and improv ing DSCR  

 Stretch in working capital cycle leading to increased reliance on working capital borrowings  

 

Material covenants  

   None  

Outlook: NA 

 
About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 

   

 Unit FY20 (Actual) FY19 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr.          39.44           42.65  

PAT Rs. Cr.             0.06           (0.49) 

PAT Margin (%)             0.14           (1.14) 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times             7.71           12.12  

PBDIT/Interest Times             1.54              1.18  

 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

None 

 

Any other information 

None 

 

Applicable Criteria 

• Default Recognition - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

• Entities In Manufacturing Sector - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-59.htm 
 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

  https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 

 

 

 

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

 

Date 
Name of Instrument / 

Facilities 
Term 

Size of the 

 Issue (Rs. Cr.) 
Ratings/Outlook 

04-Sept-2020 

Term Loan Long Term 3.35 
ACUITE B /Stable 

(Upgraded from  ACUITE D) 

Cash Credit Long Term 6.00 
ACUITE B /Stable 

         (Upgraded from  ACUITE D) 

Proposed Bank Facility  Long Term 0.40 
ACUITE B /Stable 

         (Upgraded from  ACUITE D) 
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21-Apr-2020 

Term Loan Long Term 3.75 

ACUITE D (Downgraded from 

ACUITE BB-/Stable) 

Issuer not co-operating* 

Cash Credit Long Term 6.00 

ACUITE D (Downgraded from 

ACUITE BB-/Stable) 

Issuer not co-operating* 

06-Feb-2019 

Term Loan Long Term 3.75 
ACUITE BB-/Stable  

(Upgraded from ACUITE B) 

Cash Credit Long Term 6.00 
ACUITE BB-/Stable  

(Upgraded from ACUITE B) 

 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

Lender Name 

Name of 

the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 
Coupon Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the 

Issue (Rs. Cr.) Ratings/Outlook 

 

Bank of 

Maharashtra 

Term loans 02-06-2017 11.50 28-Feb-2025 3.35 
ACUITE B 

(Withdrawn) 

Bank of 

Maharashtra 

Cash 

Credit 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
6.00 

ACUITE B 

(Withdrawn) 

Not Applicable 

Proposed 

Bank 

Facility 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
0.40 

ACUITE B 

(Withdrawn) 
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About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securit ies 

and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit 

Assessment Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, 

it has assigned more than 6,000 credit ratings to various securit ies, debt instruments and bank  

facilities of entit ies spread across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its 

Registered and Head Office in Mumbai. 
 

 

Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not  const it ut e an audit  of the rat ed entit y and should not  be t reat ed as a  

recommendat ion or opinion t hat  is int ended t o subst it ut e for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent  
assessment  of whet her t o buy, sell or hold any securit y.  Acuit é rat ings are based on t he dat a and informat ion provided 

by t he i ssuer and obt ained from ot her reliable sources. Alt hough reasonable care has been t aken t o ensure t hat the 
dat a and information is t rue, Acuit é, in part icular, makes no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied wit h respect  

t o t he adequacy,  accuracy or complet eness of t he information relied upon. Acuit é is not  responsible for any errors or  

omissions and especially st at es t hat  it  has no financial liabilit y what soever for any direct , indirect  or consequential loss of  
any kind arising from t he use of it s rat ings. Acuit é rat ings are subject  t o a process of surveillance which may lead t o a 

revision in rat ings as and when t he circumst ances so warrant. Please visit  our websit e (www.acuit e.in) for t he lat est  

information on any inst rument  rat ed by Acuit é. 


